

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SHREVEPORT DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	CRIMINAL ACTION NO.
)
Plaintiff,) 02-50024-02
)
v.) SENIOR JUDGE XXX E. WALTER
) MAGISTRATE JUDGE ROY PAYNE
XXX XXX XXX,)
)
Defendant.)
<hr/>)

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

F. Clinton Broden
Broden & Mickelsen
2707 Hibernia
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-720-9552
214-720-9594 (facsimile)

Attorney for Defendant
XXX XXX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SENTENCING GUIDELINES	2
A. Objections to the PSR	3
1. Drug Amounts	3
2. Obstruction	6
3. Leadership	7
B Standard of Review	8
III. 18 U.S.C. § 3553	11
A. The nature and circumstances of the offense and the history and characteristics of the defendant.	11
1. Offense Characteristics	11
2. Offender Characteristics	12
B. Seriousness of the Offense, Respect for the Law, Deterrence, Just Punishment, Protection of the Public, and Rehabilitation	15
C. Unwarranted Disparity	16
IV. CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Booker v. Washington</i> , 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005)	<i>passim</i> .
<i>Derman v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 34 (1st Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 537 U.S. 935, 1048 (2002)	23
<i>XXX v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2004)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 476 (4th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Carvajal</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3076 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2005) 15
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9780 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22601 (E.D. Tenn. 2005).	21
<i>United States v. Colon-Solis</i> , 354 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 1005 (2004)	23
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23184 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2005)	21-22
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 362 F.Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. W.Va. 2005)	8-10
<i>United States v. Harris</i> . 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3958 (D.D.C. March 7, 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 364 F.Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Mt. 2005)	1-2
<i>United States v. Huerta--Rodriguez</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (D. Neb. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 342 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 1227 (2004)	23
<i>United States v. Leroy</i> , 373 F.Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Wis. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Malouf</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D. Mass. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 366 F.Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. W.Va. 2005).	1-2
<i>United States v. Nellum</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1568 (N.D. In. Feb. 3, 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20230 (D. R.I. Sept. 16, 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Ranum</i> , 353 F.Supp. 2d 984 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	1
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 361 F.Supp. 2d 35 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	22

United States v. XXX, 359 F.Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Wis. 2005); 16-20, 22
United States v. Stiger, 413 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2005). 23
United States v. Stukes, 2005 U.S. Dist. 23394 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2005) 22
United States v. Turner, 319 F.3d 716 (5th Cir), *cert. denied*, 538 U.S. 1017 (2003) 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553 11, 21, 23

18 U.S.C. § 3582 15

Other

<http://www.ussc.gov/publicat> 12
